Ordinance 23-029, Vacating Roadway in McEwen Court.pdf Map of Street Vacation on McEwen Court.pdf

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>23-029</u>

## AN ORDINANCE VACATING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

WHEREAS, there exists public right of way known as McEwen Court located in McEwen Subdivision to the City of Monmouth, which roadway runs north and south from the south lot lines of Lot Sixteen (16) and Lot Thirty (30) of said subdivision and includes a cul-de-sac area. Attached hereto is a vacation plat which shows the alleyway to be vacated; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance of said roadway would cause a financial burden to the municipality without any beneficial returns to the public; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined by not less than three-fourths (3/4) majority that said alleyway should be vacated.

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONMOUTH, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1:

It is in the best interest of the City of Monmouth that following alleyway be

vacated:

A portion of McEwen Court which roadway runs north and south from the south lot lines of Lot Sixteen (16) and Lot Thirty (30) of said McEwen Subdivision and the entire roadway south thereof, including a cul-de-sac located in said McEwen Subdivision in the City of Monmouth, County of Warren and State of Illinois.

That portion of Half Street lying between Lot 53 of I.F. Dains Addition and the Eastern Boundary line of the Parcel owned by the Monmouth Park District.

## Section 2:

The City of Monmouth shall retain an easement over the entire portion of said roadway, as vacated, for the purpose of installing, maintaining, operating, repairing, or replacing, by itself or by any licensee or grantee from the City, any poles, wires, pipes, conduits, sewer mains, water mains, or other facility or equipment for the maintenance and operation of any utility now located in the street or streets intersecting with the roadway vacated by this ordinance and, further, the right to use said vacated roadway as a means of access to surrounding properties by emergency vehicles of the City, its licensees or grantees, or any other government entity.

Section 3:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage and approval thereof. PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of November, A.D., 2023 APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of November, A.D., 2023.

ATTESTED:

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

Ayes: \_\_\_\_\_

Nays: \_\_\_\_\_

Absent or not voting: \_\_\_\_\_

MCEWEN SUBDIVISION

#279197

SOUTH PART OF LOT 1 OF THE EAST PART N. E. : SEC. 32 T.11 N. R.2 W. OF THE 4TH. P.M.

